Parameters lPi , lTj and lIXP
ns are replaced by l̃Pi , l̃Tj and l̃IXP

ns which are defined as
follows:

l̃Pi = lPi + sP
i ∀i /∈ � and l̃Pi = lPi − bP

i ∀i ∈ � (10.25)

l̃Tj = lTj + sT
j ∀j /∈ θ and l̃Tj = lTj − bT

j ∀j ∈ θ (10.26)

l̃IXP
ns = lIXP

ns + sIXP
n ∀s ∀n /∈ ϑ and l̃IXP

ns = lIXP
ns − bIXP

n ∀s ∀n ∈ � (10.27)

the amount of traffic, the capacity of the providers and the fixed and variable costs
vary. The range of the changes is shown in Tables 10.3 and 10.4. As in Section 10.1,
we analyse different scenarios where either the first or second option from Table 10.4 is
used. If option All Providers Available at Beginning is used, all the providers are available
for an interconnection agreement at period 0; the only change in this simulation is the

230 The Competitive Internet Service Provider

Model 10.9 Limiting Change Policy (LC)
The following parameters and constraints are added to Model 10.1:

Parameters

�, θ See above

W Maximum allowed number of new and

cancelled interconnections per period

Additional Constraint

∑
j∈θ

(1 − yT
j 1) +

∑
i∈�

(1 − yP
i ) +

∑
j /∈θ

yT
j 1 +

∑
i /∈�

yP
i ≤ W (10.28)

Table 10.3 Constant Parameters

Parameter Description Interval

Growth of traffic per route per period [15%, 25%]
Growth of capacity per period [15%, 25%]

Table 10.4 Scenario-dependent Parameters

Bit Parameter Description Bit = 0 Bit = 1

1 Number of periods p 20 10
2 Change of each of the following cost

terms per period: Fixed peering
costs, fixed transit costs, variable
costs, IXP costs

[−20%, +5%] [−10%, 0%]

3 All providers available at beginning Yes No

traffic, capacity and cost change. If this option is not chosen, 25% of the providers are
not available in period 0 and become available in a random period of the simulation (each
period having the same probability). We now first evaluate the dependency of the results
of each policy on the parameters of the policy for scenario 7 and then compare all of the
policies for each scenario.

10.4.2.1 Dependency on Policy Parameters

We start by analysing the average number of changed interconnections and the probability
of a period without any changes. These change metrics are depicted in Figure 10.7 (b)